

To be argued by:  
RICHARD DEARING  
*10 minutes requested*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160234/2022

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: First Department**

---

MARGARETANN BIANCULLI, JANET KOBREN,  
MERRI LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, BARRY SKOLNICK,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION  
OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Case No.  
2023-00232

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS,  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, EMBLEMHEALTH, INC., and  
GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED (GHI),

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY APPELLANTS**

---

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for the City Appellants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2611 or -0817  
cmoon@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
CHLOE K. MOON  
*of Counsel*

February 3, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	
SUPREME COURT’S FAR-REACHING INJUNCTION IS DEEPLY FLAWED .....	7
A. Supreme Court’s order relied on a mistaken conception of the status quo. ....	9
B. Supreme Court relieved plaintiffs of their burden to show irreparable harm justifying the injunction’s sweep.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. TWA Airlines, LLC</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	17
<i>Council of the City of New York v. Giuliani</i> , 248 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	7, 21
<i>Definitions Private Training Gyms, Inc. v. Lutke</i> , 200 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	13
<i>Derfner Mgmt. Inc. v. Lenhill Realty Corp.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 683 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	13
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 11
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 24 F.4th 785 (2d Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Jamaica Hosp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 523 (1984) .....	14
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	11
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) (Roberts, C.J., concurring).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Margolies v. Encounter, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 475 (1977) .....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 253 A.D.2d 281 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	17
<i>OraSure Tech., Inc. v. Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 348 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	13
<i>People v. Lexington Sixty-First Assocs.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 588 (1976) .....	7
<i>Schleissner v. 325 W. 45 Equities Grp.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	13
<i>Spectrum Stamford, LLC v. 400 Atlantic Title, LLC</i> , 162 A.D.3d 615 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	8
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. York Claims Serv.</i> , 308 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	7, 15
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Administrative Code § 12-126.....	4, 6
<i>Annual Survey</i> , KFF, <a href="https://perma.cc/Z5A3-74YT">https://perma.cc/Z5A3-74YT</a> .....	3
11 Corbin on Contracts § 59.1 (2022).....	14
CPLR 6312(b) .....	6
<i>Medicare Beneficiary Enrollment Trends and Demographic Characteristics</i> , ASPE (March 2, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/597Y-98S5">https://perma.cc/597Y-98S5</a> .....	3
New York State of Health, <a href="https://nystateofhealth.ny.gov">https://nystateofhealth.ny.gov</a> .....	4
